Section 9 of the Non-Qualified Stock Option and Repurchase Agreement
dated as of October 28, 1997, between the undersigned [BOARD MEMBER]
and the Company."

(b)      The [BOARD MEMBER] acknowledges that option agreements have
been executed by the Company with one hundred twenty one (121) employees of the
Company and its Affiliates of the Company and may be executed with other
employees, Board Members and Consultants (collectively "Other Holders"), each
containing or to contain a section substantially identical to this Section 9.
Subject to the terms hereinafter set forth, at any time after the Grant Date,